Business volumes picked up in the second quarter, after
a flat first quarter.

The Russian economy develops satisfactorily. Inflation
and unemployment are at relatively low levels.

Customer activity was moderate in the second quarter
and market shares are stable. Deposit interest rates are
quite high, but easing somewhat.

Net loan losses were EUR 8m in the second quarter
compared to zero in the first quarter. The majority of the

loan loss provisions relates to an increase in the
provision for one old non-performing loan. Gross
impaired loans amounted to EUR 74m or 106 basis
points of total loans, down from 139 basis points in the
previous quarter.

Result
Profitability is at a high level, with total income up 19%
from the previous quarter and up 38% compared to the
second quarter last year. Costs were down 4% compared
to the previous quarter and up 9% from the second
quarter last year. Operating profit was up 13% from the
previous quarter and up 33% from the second quarter
last year. The total number of employees (FTEs) is
stable compared to the previous quarter and down 14%
compared to the same quarter last year.

EURm Q212 Q112 Q411 Q311 Q211 Ch. Q212/Q112 Q212/Q211
Net interest income 60 50 53 46 43 20% 40%
Net fee and commission income 3 5 3 3 4 -40% -25%
Net result  from items at fair value 6 3 6 3 3 100% 100%
Equity method & other income 0 0 1 0 0
Total income incl. allocations 69 58 63 52 50 19% 38%
Staff costs -15 -17 -15 -14 -12 -12% 25%
Total expenses incl. allocations -25 -26 -27 -22 -23 -4% 9%
Profit before loan losses 44 32 36 30 27 38% 63%
Net loan losses -8 0 -5 -3 0
O perating profit 36 32 31 27 27 13% 33%
Cost/income ratio, % 36 45 43 43 46
RAROCAR, % 37 27 26 22 20
Economic capital (EC) 333 328 362 366 351 2% -5%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 6,457 6,288 6,266 6,741 5,536 3% 17%
Number of employees (FTEs) 1,466 1,485 1,547 1,615 1,695 -1% -14%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 6.7 6.2 6.1 5.2 4.1 8% 63%
Lending to households 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 2% 26%
Total lending 7.1 6.6 6.5 5.5 4.4 8% 61%
Corporate deposits 2.4 2.7 2.4 1.5 1.6 -11% 50%
Household deposits 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 11% 51%
Total deposits 2.6 2.9 2.6 1.7 1.7 -10% 50%

Nordea Second Quarter Report 2012 24 (52)

Wholesale Banking other
(including Capital Markets unallocated)

Wholesale Banking other is the residual result not
allocated to customer units. This includes Capital
Markets unallocated as well as Transaction Products,
International Units and the IT divisions. It also includes
additional liquidity premium for the funding cost of
long-term lending and deposits within Wholesale
Banking. Wholesale Banking other is not actively

managed as a unit as the optimisation of the business
takes place in the relevant product and service units.

Result
The Wholesale Banking other result declined compared